

X	:	
STEVEN FENICHEL, GEORGINA	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
SHANLEY, MARIE TOMLINSON,	:	APPELLATE DIVISION
BRIAN H. ARNETT, ALLEN	:	CAPE MAY COUNTY
LOVEKIN, JANE MCCARTHY, JAMES	:	Docket No. A -005933-06T1
F. MCCARTHY, PETER J. GUINOSSO	:	
and JOSEPH A. SOMMERVILLE,	:	
in their capacities as	:	
taxpayers and residents of	:	
the City of Ocean City, New	:	
Jersey,	:	On Appeal From:
Plaintiffs/Appellants	:	Superior Court of New Jersey
	:	Law Division: Cape May County
	:	Docket No. CPM-L-000548-06
--vs.--	:	
	:	
THE CITY OF OCEAN CITY, a	:	
municipal corporation of the	:	
State of New Jersey and	:	Sat Below:
THE CITY COUNCIL of the CITY	:	Hon. Joseph C. Visalli,
OCEAN CITY,	:	J.S.C.
Defendant-third party	:	
Plaintiff	:	
	:	
--vs.--	:	
	:	
STATE OF NEW JERSEY,	:	
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY	:	
AFFAIRS	:	
Third party defendant	:	
X	:	

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

STEVEN FENICHEL, GEORGINA SHANLEY, MARIE TOMLINSON, BRIAN H. ARNETT, ALLEN LOVEKIN, JANE MCCARTHY, JAMES F. MCCARTHY, PETER J. GUINOSSO and JOSEPH A. SOMERVILLE

Ira Karasick, Esq.*
460 Bloomfield Avenue
Montclair, NJ 07042
(973) 509-1800
**Counsel of Record*

Paul S. Ryan**
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1640 Rhode Island Avenue NW
Suite 650
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 736-2200
** *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRILIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CITY OF OCEAN CITY POSSESSES THE HOME RULE AUTHORITY TO ENACT AND IMPLEMENT THE PROPOSED ORDINANCE	3
A. <u>N.J.S.A. 40:48-2</u> authorizes the proposed Ordinance at issue in this case.....	5
B. Specific Faulkner Act provisions, <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40:69A-29 and 40:69A-30, authorize the City to enact and appropriate funds to implement the proposed Ordinance—the City does not contest this....	10
II. THE PROPOSED ORDINANCE IS NOT PREEMPTED BY STATE LAW ...	12
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown v. City of Newark, 113 N.J. 565 (1989).....5

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....9

Dome Realty, Inc. v. City of Paterson, 83 N.J. 212 (1980)...3, 12

Fanelli v. City of Trenton, 135 N.J. 582 (1994).....5

Fred v. Mayor and Council of Borough of Old Tappan, 10 N.J.
515 (1952)6

Inganamort v. Borough of Fort Lee, 62 N.J. 521
(1973)4

Kennedy v. City of Newark, 29 N.J. 178 (1959).....13

Kligman v. Lautman, 98 N.J. Super. 344 (App. Div. 1967).....6

Kopin v. Orange Prods., Inc., 297 N.J. Super. 353 (App.
Div. 1997)14

Lehrhaupt v. Flynn, 140 N.J. Super. 250 (App. Div. 1976),
aff'd 75 N.J. 459 (1978)9

Mango v. Pierce-Coombs, 370 N.J. Super. 239 (App. Div.
2004)14

Masters-Jersey, Inc. v. Mayor and General Council of
Borough of Paramus, 32 N.J. 296 (1960)13

McClelland v. Tucker, 273 N.J. Super. 410 (App. Div. 1994).....14

Monmouth Lumber Co. v. Ocean Tp., 9 N.J. 64 (1952).....4

Quick Check Food Stores v. Springfield, 83 N.J. 438
(1980)10

Repair Master, Inc. v. Borough of Paulsboro, 352 N.J.
Super. 1 (App. Div. 2002)7, 8, 9

State v. Pinkos, 117 N.J. Super. 104 (App. Div. 1971).....14

Summer v. Teaneck, 53 N.J. 548 (1969).....6, 13

Statutes and Rules

N.J.S.A. 40:48-2.....5, 6, 7, 10, 12

N.J.S.A. 40:69A-29.....5, 10, 11, 12

N.J.S.A. 40:69A-30.....5, 10, 11, 12

N.J.S.A. 40A:4-32.....18, 20

N.J.S.A. § 40A:4-39.....15, 17, 18, 20

The 2007 New Jersey Fair and Clean Elections Pilot Project Act," P.L. 2007, Chapter 60, available at http://www.njleg.state.nj.us/2006/Bills/AL07/60_.PDF7, 9

New Jersey Local Budget Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-1 et seq......passim
